

## NOTICE OF ERRATA TO PROPOSED MATERIAL ALTERATIONS TO THE DRAFT FINGAL COUNTY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2023 – 2029

Errata to the Proposed Material Alterations to the Draft Fingal Development Plan 2023- 2029 have been identified and are being published as a document 'Errata to the Proposed Material Alterations to the Draft Fingal Development Plan 2023-2029.'

This 'Errata Document' is being put on display during the public consultation period for the Proposed Material Alterations to the Draft Fingal Development Plan 2023-2029 from **Thursday 24th November 2022** and accordingly, the final date for submissions on the Proposed Material Alterations to the Draft Fingal Development Plan 2023-2029 has been extended to **Thursday 22nd December 2022 at 12 noon**.

The 'Errata Document' which identifies the errors and omissions in question and provides the corrected version of the Proposed Material Alterations should be read in conjunction with the 'Proposed Material Alterations to the Draft Fingal Development Plan 2023-2029' document which was put on public display on Friday 11th November 2022.

The changes set out in the 'Errata Document' have been assessed against the Strategic Environmental Objectives (SEOs) as set out in the Environmental Report issued with the Proposed Material Alterations to the Draft Fingal Development Plan 2023-2029. Having regard to this assessment and after considering the criteria set out in Schedule 2A of S.I. 436/2004 (as amended by S.I. 201 of 2011), there is no change to the assessment presented in the Environmental Report as a result of the Errata.

The changes set out in the 'Errata Document' have been assessed against the criteria set out in the Natura Impact Report (NIR) issued with the Proposed Material Alterations to the Draft Fingal Development Plan 2023-2029. There is no change to the assessment presented in the Natura Impact Report as a result of the Errata.

This 'Errata Document' is available online with the 'Proposed Material Alterations to the Draft Fingal Development Plan 2023-2029' document at: <u>https://consult.fingal.ie/en/consultation/proposed-material-alterations-draft-fingal-development-plan-2023-2029</u>. It is also available for public inspection until **Thursday 22nd December 2022**, at the following locations.

## Fingal County Council Offices:

- County Hall, Main Street, Swords, Co. Dublin
- Civic Offices, Grove Road, Blanchardstown, Dublin 15

## (Mon-Thurs 9.00am – 5pm & Fri 9.00am to 4.30pm)

## Fingal Public Libraries, during their normal working hours:

- Balbriggan Library, George's Square, Balbriggan, Co. Dublin.
- Baldoyle Library, Strand Road, Baldoyle, Dublin 13.
- · Blanchardstown Library, Civic Centre, Blanchardstown Centre, Dublin 15.
- Donabate Library, Donabate-Portrane Leisure Centre, Portrane Road, Co. Dublin.
- Garristown Library, Main Street, Garristown, Co. Dublin.
- Howth Library, Main Street, Howth, Co. Dublin.
- Malahide Library, Main Street, Malahide, Co. Dublin.
- Rathbeale Library, Swords Shopping Centre, Rathbeale Road, Swords, Co. Dublin.
- Skerries Library, 56 Church Street, Skerries, Co. Dublin.
- Rush Library, Chapel Green, Rush, Co. Dublin.

Written submissions or observations in relation to the Proposed Material Alterations, the associated SEA Environmental Report and the AA Natura Impact Report, SEA Determination and AA Screening Determination made **on or before 12 noon on Thursday 22nd December 2022**, will be taken into consideration before the making of the Fingal County Development Plan 2023 – 2029.

Written submissions or observations can be made in one of the following ways:

- Online at <u>https://consult.fingal.ie</u>
- In writing to the Senior Executive Officer, Development Plan Team, Fingal County Council, County Hall, Main Street, Swords, Co. Dublin.

Please make your submission by <u>one</u> medium only, i.e. hard copy or web submission. Submissions will be accepted before **12 noon on Thursday 22nd December 2022.** 

Please note that all submissions or observations **must** include:

- Full Name & Address of person making submission/observation
- · Details of organisation/community group/company which you represent where relevant
- The Proposed Amendment reference number(s) as shown on the document which your submission/observation relates to

N.B. In accordance with the requirements of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended), all submissions/observations received will be published online and will also form part of the statutory Chief Executive's Report to be submitted to the Full Council. You should ensure that no vexatious, defamatory or confidential information, including confidential information relating to a third party (in respect of which the third party has not, expressly, or impliedly in the circumstances, consented to its disclosure) is included in your submission. The Planning Authority reserves the right to redact any submission or part thereof that does not comply with this requirement.

Observations/submissions must be received by 12 noon on Thursday, 22nd December 2022. YOU ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO MAKE YOUR SUBMISSION/OBSERVATION AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE, LATE SUBMISSIONS/OBSERVATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

Matthew McAleese Director of Planning & Strategic Infrastructure Dated this: 24/11/2022